

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

15 Civ. 1954 (CM)

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
components the Office of Legal Counsel and
Office of Information Policy, DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, and
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

.....X

**CORRECTED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. The Government’s Withholding of Classified and Statutorily Protected Information Under Exemptions 1 and 3 Was Proper	1
II. The Documents Withheld Under Exemption 5 Are Privileged	4
A. The Withheld Legal Advice Memoranda Are Protected in Full by the Attorney-Client and Deliberative Process Privileges	4
B. The PPG and Certain Other Withheld Records Are Fully Protected Under Exemption 5’s Presidential Communications Privilege	6
III. ACLU Fails to Demonstrate That Any of the Withheld Information Has Been Officially Disclosed or That Any Applicable Privilege Has Been Waived	9
1. ACLU’s assertion that “ <i>the government conducts targeted killings in Pakistan, including through the use of drones.</i> ”	12
2. ACLU’s assertion that “ <i>the CIA in particular conducts targeted killings in Pakistan, including through the use of drones.</i> ”	13
3. ACLU’s assertion that “ <i>the government conducts targeted killings in Yemen, including through the use of drones.</i> ”	14
4. ACLU’s assertion that “ <i>the CIA in particular conducts targeted killings in Yemen, including through the use of drones.</i> ”	15
5. ACLU’s assertion that “ <i>a September 17, 2001 Memorandum of Notification signed by President Bush authorizes the CIA to take lethal action against suspected terrorists.</i> ”	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice, No. 12 Civ. 794(CM) (S.D.N.Y.), ECF Nos. 128-129 (July 16, 2015)..... *passim*

Afshar v. Department of State, 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)8, 9, 15

Brennan Center for Justice v. Department of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)5, 8

Brinton v. Department of State, 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007)6

Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association, 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....7

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Department of Justice, 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)4, 5

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Justice, 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)7

Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill, 443 U.S. 340 (1979)8

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of the Navy, 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....13, 14, 15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice, 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8

Lardner v. U.S. Department of Justice, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. 2005)7

Loving v. U.S. Department of Defense, 496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)7

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....8

National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Justice, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

New York Times v. Department of Justice, 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)1, 2, 5, 11

New York Times v. Department of Justice, 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)1

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....6, 8, 9

U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....8

United States v. Cunningham, 672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982).....10

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)6

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 12 Civ. 7527(JMF),
2015 WL 6395917 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2015).....10, 11

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....10

In re Von Bulow, 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)10

Wilson v. CIA, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)1
